

No. __-__

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INC., ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, and
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN T. STAPLETON
75 South Broadway
4th Floor
White Plains, NY 10601

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The City’s Ban On Transporting Handguns Outside City Limits Is An Extreme, Unjustified, And Irrational Restriction On Second Amendment Rights.....	12
II. The Transport Ban Also Violates The Commerce Clause And Unconstitutionally Burdens The Right To Travel	17
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Halting The Spread Of Irrational And Draconian Restrictions On Second Amendment Rights ...	21
CONCLUSION	26

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit, *New York State Rifle
& Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York*,
No. 15-638 (Feb. 23, 2018)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for
Rehearing En Banc, *New York State Rifle &
Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York*,
No. 15-638 (Apr. 5, 2018) App-40

Appendix C

Opinion of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, *New
York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. City of
New York*, No. 13-cv-2115-RWS
(Feb. 5, 2015) App-42

Appendix D

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions
Involved..... App-77

- U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3..... App-77
- U.S. Const. art. IV, §2, cl. 1 App-77
- U.S. Const. amend. II..... App-77
- U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 App-77
- N.Y. Penal Law §265.00(10) App-77
- N.Y. Penal Law §265.01..... App-78
- N.Y. Penal Law §265.20(a)(3)..... App-79
- N.Y. Penal Law §400.00..... App-81

38 R.C.N.Y. §5-01..... App-82
38 R.C.N.Y. §1-03(d) App-84
38 R.C.N.Y. §3-14..... App-85
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-23 (current) App-88
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-23
(prior to July 30, 2001)..... App-90

Appendix E

New York City’s Policy on Permissible Small
Arms Ranges and Shooting Clubs App-94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Att’y Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>C&A Carbone Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	13
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	14
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 9, 12, 25
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	19
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	26
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12, 22
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13, 22
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	3, 18, 19
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	20

<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 17, 22
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	25
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 580 (2013)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys.</i> <i>v. Fed. Comm'ns Comm'n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	13, 17
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §926A.....	14
Cal. Penal Code §30312.....	24
Cal. Penal Code §30312(b)-(c)	24
Cal. Penal Code §30314.....	24
Cal. Penal Code §30370.....	24
Cal. Penal Code §30385.....	24

N.Y. Penal Law §265.00(10).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law §265.01	4
N.Y. Penal Law §265.20(a)(3)	4
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(1).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(2)(a)	4
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(3).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(3)(a)	4
Regulations	
38 R.C.N.Y. §1-03(d)	4
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-01(a)	5
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-23(a)(3).....	5
Seattle, Wash., Ordinance 124833 (Aug. 21, 2015).....	24
Other Authorities	
Thomas Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868)	12
<i>Firearm and Firearm Ammunition Tax</i> , Cook Cty. Gov't, goo.gl/SjExB6 (last visited Aug, 31, 2018).....	23
<i>Official Proposes Bullet Tax to Curb Chicago Crime</i> , USA Today (Oct. 18, 2012), goo.gl/f9gzJ7	24
